TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
PUBLIC HEARING — 7:00 P.M.
MONDAY DECEMBER 21, 2015

SPECIAL EVENT: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION FOR ESTABLISHING THE WATER
SERVICE RATES AND SCHEDULE OF FEES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016

The Public Hearing was called to order by Supervisor Napoli at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall,
Medina, NY.

Those Officers Present: Brian Napoli Supervisor

Jeffrey Toussaint Councilman

Mary Woodruff Councilman

David Stalker Councilman
Others: Karen L. Kaiser DeputyTown Clerk

The Public Hearing was calied to order and the following was read by Supervisor Napoili:
The Purpose of tonight’s Public Hearing is to consider a Resolution for establishing the Service
Rates and Schedule of Fees to be effective January 1, 2016. _

Supervisor Napoli further stated that the why of this resolution is that according to our
independent audit the Town of Ridgeway is losing money due to that fact that the suppliers
have raised their rates and the Town has not raised theirs in ten years.

Supervisor Napoli further stated that the USDA Rural development has also encouraged us to
raise them as the Town needs to make some money on water sales in order to pay for upgrades
and renovations on water lines.

As there were no objections for or against the preliminary budget of 2016 for the Town of
Ridgeway, the public hearing was closed at 7:10 P.M.

Town of Ridgeway,

Karen L. Kaiser
Deputy Town Clerk
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Town of Ridgeway

WATER SERVICE RATE AND SCHEDULE

Effectiva January 1, 2016

1. Permanent Service Installations:

A, to id r majn ¢ ion
1. Tapinand pipes to curb box and shutoff
2. Meter Charges %" standard
1" meter

B. Affer compbletion of water main

1. . Tap in and pipes to curb box and shutoff
C. Meter Pit (where required. ex: mobile homa and homes
without basement}
1° Meter Pit

1%" Meter Pit

No charge
$225,
$265.

$800,

$650. {subject to

adj in cost)

$880, (cost subject 1o
adj at time orderad)
Cost subjert to time
orderad

Any meter pit with pressure regulator in the pit, subject cost at time of arder with 6

weaks lead-In time.
2 Water Senvioe Rates: -
A Querterly rates ger 1,000 mallons
Minimum Charge - up to 4,000 gal/quarter
Next = up to 20,000 gal/quarter
All Over - 20,000 gal/quarter
B. Jemporary Emergency Water Sarvice
Minimum charge
{Domestic rates above apply after minimum)
Agricultural (irrigation)
Plus yearly meter use charge

Commercial Hauling from Hwy Garage

£20.00
$4.70/1,000 gal
$4.20/1,000 gal

$100.00

$4.20/1,000 gal
$10000
$4.20/1,000 gal




3. Miggellaneous Charges:

A. Charge to turn on after shutoff for non-payment

During normal Hwy Depart working hours
After normal working hours
B. Charge for Relevy of unpaid bills to taxes in November

€. Charge for testing of meter

{No fee adjustment for over registering meters)

D. Charge for Frost Plate

5. Tum On/ Tum Off charges ~$60.00 to turn on/ $50.00 to tum off

$50.00

$100.00
$100.00

$50.00
$25.00

$100.00

TOTAL $100.00

TOTAL P.&4



